

No. 12-16084  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAMUEL V. LOPEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

–vs–

JANICE K. BREWER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED  
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,  
No. 2:12-cv-00245-NVW

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Thomas C. Horne  
Attorney General  
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Kent E. Cattani  
Division Chief Counsel

Jeffrey A. Zick  
Section Chief Counsel  
Capital Litigation Section  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997  
Telephone: (602) 542-4686  
Jeffrey.zick@azag.gov  
CADocket@azag.gov  
State Bar Number 018712

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENTS	
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	11
II. LOPEZ FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIM THAT ARIZONA'S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL DENIES ACCESS TO COUNSEL AND THE COURTS WARRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	14
III. LOPEZ FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS .....	18
IV. LOPEZ IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF OR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING BASED ON HIS SPECULATIVE CLAIMS .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) ....	12, 13
Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	2, 7, 19, 22, 24, 28
Beardslee v. Woodford, 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 18
Beaty v. Brewer, 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13
Bounds v. Smith, 430 U.S. 817 (1977) .....	15
Brewer v. Landrigan, 131 S. Ct. at 445.....	19
Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige, 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	27
Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
Cooper v. Rimmer, 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18
Dickens v. Brewer, 631 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 18
Dickens v. Brewer, No. CV-07-1770-PHX-NVW, 2009 WL 1904294 \	
(D.Ariz. July 1, 2009) .....	2
Dickens v. Napolitano, No. CV-07-01770-PHX-NVW (D. Ariz.) .....	14
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19
Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	12, 28
In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig., No. 2:11-cv-1016, 2012 WL 1132607	
(S.D. Ohio April 4, 2012) .....	17
Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	15
Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	24
Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	12
Towery v. Brewer, 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012) ....	5, 7, 10, 14, 16, 21, 24, 25, 26
Towery v. Schriro, 641 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
United States v. Cervantes-Valenzuela, 931 F.2d 27 (9th Cir.1991).....	13
West v. Brewer, No. CV-11-1409-PHX-NVW, 2011 WL 6724628	
(D.Ariz. Dec. 21, 2011) .....	3, 4, 6,22
Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... iv  
28 U.S.C. § 2201..... iv  
28 U.S.C. § 2202..... iv  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... iv  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... iv

**Rules**

9th Cir. R. 28–2.6.....32  
9th Cir. R. 32–1 .....31

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., amend. I.....1  
U.S. Const., amend. V.....1  
U.S. Const., amend. VIII..... 1, 6, 10, 11,18, 19, 23, 28  
U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 1, 18, 24  
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 .....24
